## THUNDER RIDGE SKI AREA, LLC Season Pass Agreement-Acknowledgement of Risk Agreement 2012-2013 Season

NOTICE: 1) Skiers, snowboarders and ski lift passengers are governed by the New York State SAFETY IN SKIING CODE, Article 18 of New York General Obligations Law.

2) BEFORE AFFIXING YOUR PASS or allowing your pass to be affixed to your person, your attention is directed to a posted "WARNING TO SKIERS" which is displayed at all Thunder Ridge Ski Area ticket sale locations and is reprinted below.

3) The Safety in Skiing Code requires you to seek out, read and understand the "WARNING TO SKIERS" BEFORE you decide to participate in the sport of skiing.

WARNING TO SKIERS: Downhill skiing and snowboarding, like many other sports, contain inherent risks including, but not limited to the risk of personal injury, including catastrophic injury, or death, or property damage, which may be caused by variations in terrain or weather conditions, or surface or subsurface snow, ice, bare spots or areas of thin cover, moguls, ruts, bumps, or other persons using the facilities, rocks, forest growth, debris, branches, trees, roots, stumps, or other natural objects or other man-made objects that are incidental to the provisions or maintenance of a ski facility in New York State. New York law imposes a duty on you to become apprised of and understand the risks inherent in the sport of skiing notwithstanding the risks. New York also imposes additional duties upon you, to which you must adhere, for the purpose of avoiding injury caused by any of the risks inherent in skiing. If you are not willing to assume all of these risks and abide by these duties, you must NOT participate in skiing at this area. IF YOU ARE WILLING TO ASSUME ALL OF THESE RISKS AND ABIDE BY THESE DUTIES, PLEASE SO INDICATE BY SIGNING BELOW.

I agree to abide by all rules, regulations and policies of Thunder Ridge Ski Area as listed below. I will instruct all minors, whom I have signed for as parent or guardian, of these policies. I understand that Thunder Ridge Ski Area has the right to prosecute individuals guilty of fraudulent pass use for Theft of Services. A Season Pass may be used only by the original owner and is non-refundable and non-transferable. Any alteration, duplication or fraudulent use of pass renders the pass void and will be confiscated. Lost passes must be reported to Thunder Ridge management immediately and there will be a lost pass replacement charge of \$50. Passes must be displayed at all times and presented to any Thunder Ridge personnel on request.

## **RULES, REGULATIONS AND POLICIES**

Help make Thunder Ridge a safe and fun environment for everyone, including yourself! Cooperation with the Rules of Thunder Ridge is your responsibility and required and appreciated by the Thunder Ridge staff.

No rocking, shaking or bouncing of chairs or chairlifts (Will result in immediate revocation of pass!) No jumping from chairlift. (Will result in immediate revocation of pass!) No throwing objects from the chairlift. (Will result in immediate revocation of pass!) No vandalism including graffiti. (Willresult in immediate revocation of pass!) Respect others and their personal belongings

No alcohol except in Lounge area for patrons 21 and older No smoking

No foul or abusive language

No fighting

No littering

No jump building

No shovels allowed

No backpacks on the chairlifts or trails

No equipment allowed in the lodge, except in designated locker areas

I have read and agree to abide by the Rules, Regulations and Policies.

Signature

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: I have read and understand the NOTICE printed above. I have read, reviewed and understand the "WARNINGS TO SKIERS". I am aware of, understand, and agree to assume the risks inherent in the sport of skiing and set forth on the "WARNING TO SKIERS". I have read, reviewed and understand the RULES, REGULATIONS AND POLICIES and agree that any violation of these rules, regulations and policies or any act which in Thunder Ridge Management's opinion is misconduct or misuse of the facility could result in revocation of season pass without monetary compensation or reimbursement. **Thunder Ridge Ski Area also reserves the right to revoke a season pass at the discretion of Thunder Ridge Management without monetary compensation or reimbursement. I also understand that any illegal activities can and will be prosecuted to the full extent of the law.** 

IF YOU ARE WILLING TO ASSUME ALL OF THESE RISKS AND ABIDE BY THESE RULES, REGULATIONS AND POLICIES, PLEASE SO INDICATE BY SIGNING BELOW.

IN ADDITION, RECEIPT OF A COPY OF THIS "SEASON PASS AGREEMENT – ACKNOWLEDGE OF RISK AGREEMENT" IS HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED.

Name of Passholder	Signature of Passholder Date
Name of Passholder	Signature of Passholder Date
Name of Passholder	Signature of Passholder Date
Name of Passholder	Signature of Passholder Date
Name of Parent	Signature of Parent or Guardian Date (If Passholder is under the age of 18)

Thunder Ridge Ski Area, Route 22 & Birch Hill Road, Patterson, NY 12563 845-878-4100